payment. Ifthe liability is determined to be in excess of expected claims, the remainder is used to
reduce insurance premiums. During fiscal year 2016, approximately $122,000 was applied to
insurance premiums as monthly refunds, thus reducing expenses to programs and corporate
accounts for that period. Reductions in insurance premiums will continue to be applied to program
and corporate funds on a monthly basis until the end of the current plan year, August 31,2016. At
that time, the liability reserve amount will be analyzed for future claims as previously discussed.

NOTE 14 - ACCOUNTING CHANGE

Effective April 1, 2015, the Community Action Program Corporation of Washington-Morgan
Counties, Ohio changed its method of accounting to the accrual basis from the modified cash basis
in order to comply with U. S. GAAP. A cumulative adjustment was made at the beginning of the
year to include the cost of assets and liabilities that were not previously reported under the prior
accounting method. The effect of the change on the prior year change in net assets cannot be
determined. The effect on previously reported balances follows:

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Prepaid assets $ $ 28,920 $ 28,920
Grant, contracts, and other

accounts receivable 117,019 493,613 610,632
Fixed assets 2,322,427 - 2,322,427
Cash and other assets 2.279.177 : 2.279.177

Total assets 4.718.623 522.533 5.241.156

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses (341,335) (384,913) (726,248)

Funds due to grantor - (219,915) (219,915)
Accrued vacation (461,564) - (461,564)
Deferred revenue and unearned fees (401,333) 219,340 (181,993)
Security, escrow, and funds in trust (154,917) - (154,917)
Capital lease and mortgage payables (1.052.206) : (1.052.206)

Total liabilities (2.411.355) (385.488) (2.796.843)

Unrestricted net assets $ 2.307.268 $ 137045 $ 2.444.313

22-

The Community Action Program Corporation
of Washington-Morgan Counties, Ohio

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

NOTE 15 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated events subsequent to March 31, 2016, through November 22, 2016,
for potential recognition and disclosure in the financial statements. No events have occurred that
would require adjustments to, or disclosure in, the financial statements which were available to be
issued on November 22, 2016.

23-

THE COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM CORPORATION

OF WASHINGTON-MORGAN COUNTIES, OHIO
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS